MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 223.

Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of certain members of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Appropriation for the purchase of seeds, provisions, agricultural implements, &c. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated out of the treasury of this state the sum of two hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the agent of the Passama-quoddy Indians in the purchase of seed, provisions, agricultural implements and stoves, in such proportions as he may deem expedient, for the benefit of those members of the Passama-quoddy tribe of Indians residing on the Indian township in the county of Washington, who are engaged in farming operations on said township; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of state for said sum and pay the same to said Indian agent who shall be required to account for the same in the same manner as for all other sums of money which he receives in his said capacity. And this resolve shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved May 27, 1850.]

Chapter 224.

Resolve abating a state tax on the town of Hartland.

Directed to abate \$52.18 of the state tax.

Amount to be added to Canaan.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is directed to abate fifty-one dollars and eighteen cents of the state tax assessed upon the town of Hartland for the year eighteen hundred and fifty, and add the same amount to the state tax for the same year to the town of Canaan.

[Approved May 29, 1850.]

Chapter 225.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties of the state for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty.

County taxes.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and

applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

Снар. 226.

York, twelve thousand five hundred dollars;

Vork.

Lincoln, twenty-one thousand dollars;

Lincoln.

Hancock, seven thousand dollars;

Hancock.

Washington, six thousand five hundred dollars;

Washington.

Kennebec, eighteen thousand six hundred and sixteen dollars; Kennebec. Somerset, six thousand nine hundred dollars;

Somerset.

Piscataquis, three thousand five hundred dollars;

Piscataquis.

Franklin, three thousand nine hundred dollars;

Franklin.

Aroostook, two thousand two hundred dollars.

Aroostook.

[Approved May 30, 1850.]

Chapter 226.

Resolve laying a tax on the county of Oxford in said state for the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty.

Resolved, That the sum annexed to the county hereinafter County taxes. named, is hereby granted as a tax to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

Oxford, eight thousand dollars.

Oxford.

[Approved May 30, 1850.]

Chapter 227.

Resolve making an appropriation for repairing a bridge across the mouth of the Mattawamkeag river.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the present land agent for the purpose of repairing the bridge across the mouth of the Mattawamkeag river on the Military road.

\$1,200, to be ex-pended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved June 7, 1850.]